



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MANTI HOLDINGS, LLC,
MALONE MITCHELL,
WINN INTERESTS, LTD.,
EQUINOX I. A TX, GREG PIPKIN,
CRAIG JOHNSTONE, TRI-C
AUTHENTIX, LTD., DAVID
MOXAM, LAL PEARCE, and
JIM RITTENBURG,

Petitioners-Below/
Counterclaim Defendants-
Below/Appellants/
Cross-Appellees,

v.

AUTHENTIX ACQUISITION
COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent-Below/
Counterclaim Plaintiff-
Below/Appellee/
Cross-Appellant.

No. 354, 2020

Court Below:
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware
C.A. No. 2017-0887-SG

**APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-
APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

DATED: January 11, 2021

Samuel A. Nolen (I.D. 971)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 651-7700
(302) 651-7701 (Fax)
nolen@rlf.com

*Attorneys for Respondent-Below /
Counterclaim Plaintiff-Below / Appellee /
Cross-Appellant*

OF COUNSEL:

Andrew Hammond
Michelle Letourneau-Belock
Bryan Beaudoin
WHITE & CASE LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020-1095
(212) 819-8200
ahammond@whitecase.com
michelle.letourneaubelock@whitecase.com
bryan.beaudoin@whitecase.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
A. Petitioners Entered into a Stockholders Agreement with Authentix in 2008.....	12
B. A Company Sale Took Place on September 13, 2017	13
C. Petitioners Violate the Stockholders Agreement by Pursuing Appraisal	15
D. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held that Petitioners Had Breached Their Obligations Under the Stockholders Agreement.....	17
E. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held that Authentix is Due Its Attorneys’ Fees as the Prevailing Party Under Section 13(i) of the Stockholders Agreement.....	19
ANSWERING ARGUMENT ON APPEAL.....	21
I. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held that Petitioners’ Agreement Not to Exercise Appraisal Rights Is Enforceable.....	21
A. Counterstatement of the Questions Presented (Response to Petitioners’ Brief Points I-II).....	21
B. Scope of Review	21
C. Merits of the Argument.....	22
1. Petitioners Unambiguously Agreed Not to Pursue Appraisal in the Stockholders Agreement.....	22

a.	Petitioners’ “Refrain” Versus “Waive” Argument is Meritless	25
b.	Petitioners’ “Intended Beneficiary” Argument is Meritless	28
2.	Petitioners’ Other Arguments Also Are Meritless.....	29
a.	Petitioners’ Obligations Under Section 3(e) Survived the Termination of the Stockholders Agreement.....	29
b.	Petitioners’ “Same Price” Argument is a Red Herring.....	31
c.	There Is No Public Policy Precluding Enforcement of Petitioners’ Agreement.....	36
(i)	The Stockholders Agreement Limits the Rights of Stockholders, Not the Stock	36
(ii)	Delaware Law Does Not Prohibit Sophisticated Stockholders from Agreeing to Refrain from Exercising Appraisal Rights	37
(iii)	Petitioners’ Reliance on 8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 218 is Misplaced	47
	AUTHENTIX’S ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL	51
I.	The Court Below Erred in Ordering Authentix to Pay Interest on Petitioners’ Merger Consideration and Denying Authentix Prejudgment Interest.....	51
A.	Questions Presented	51
B.	Scope of Review	52
C.	Merits of Argument.....	52
1.	The Court of Chancery Erred in Ordering Authentix to Pay Petitioners Merger Consideration and Interest on the Merger Consideration	52
2.	The Court Below Erred in Failing to Award Authentix Pre-Judgment Interest on Its Attorneys’ Fees	57
	CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

CASES

3850 & 3860 Colonial Blvd., LLC v. Griffin,
2015 WL 894928 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2015).....30

Abercrombie v. Davies,
130 A.2d 338 (Del. 1957).....50

Arnold v. State,
49 A.3d 1180 (Del. 2012).....41

Baio v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.,
410 A.2d 502 (Del. 1979).....40

Biddle v. Miller,
234 A.3d 161 (Del. 2020) (TABLE)21

Bonanno v. VTB Holdings, Inc.,
2016 WL 614412 (Del. Ch. Feb. 8, 2016).....42, 49

Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.,
2012 WL 1931242 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2012),
aff'd, 67 A.3d 369 (Del. 2013)53

Chrin v. Ibrix Inc.,
70 A.3d 205 (Del. 2012) (TABLE)21

Chrysler Corp. (Del.) v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.,
822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003).....52

CIT Commc’ns Fin. Corp. v. Level 3 Commc’ns, LLC,
2008 WL 2586694 (Del. Super. Ct. June 6, 2008)41

Citadel Hldg. Corp. v. Roven,
603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992).....52

Crown Books Corp. v. Bookstop, Inc.,
1990 WL 26166 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 1990).....22

<i>Exelon Generation Acqs., LLC v. Deere & Co.</i> , 176 A.3d 1262 (Del. 2017).....	21
<i>Graham v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 565 A.2d 908 (Del. 1989).....	41
<i>Halpin v. Riverstone Nat’l, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 854724 (Del Ch. Feb. 26, 2015).....	26, 44
<i>Hampton v. Turner</i> , 2015 WL 1947067 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2015).....	24, 36
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 784 A.2d 481 (Del. 2001).....	58
<i>Hill Int’l, Inc. v. Opportunity P’rs L.P.</i> , 119 A.3d 30 (Del. 2015).....	23
<i>Hintmann v. Fred Weber, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 83052 (Del. Ch. Feb. 17, 1998).....	44
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 3077828 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2016) (ORDER)	56
<i>In re Appraisal of Ford Hldgs., Inc. Preferred Stock</i> , 698 A.2d 973 (Del. Ch. 1977)	40, 41, 44, 46
<i>In re Appraisal of Metromedia Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 971 A.2d 893 (Del. Ch. 2009)	44
<i>In re Benzene Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 625054 (Del. Super. Feb. 26, 2007)	54
<i>In re Verizon Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 222 A.3d 566 (Del. 2019).....	26
<i>Insituform of N. Am., Inc. v. Chandler</i> , 534 A.2d 257 (Del. Ch. 1987)	49
<i>Jones v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 610 A.2d 1352 (Del. 1992).....	21

<i>Juul Labs, Inc. v. Grove</i> , 238 A.3d 904 (Del. Ch. 2020)	40
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5739680 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014) (TABLE).....	42
<i>Krieger v. Wesco Fin. Corp.</i> , 30 A.3d 54 (Del. Ch. 2011)	41
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Millberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	41
<i>Libeau v. Fox</i> , 880 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 2005)	40, 41
<i>Mader v. Armel</i> , 402 F.2d 158 (6th Cir. 1968)	33
<i>Mitchell Assocs. v. Mitchell</i> , 1980 WL 268106 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 1980)	49
<i>Moran v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985).....	39
<i>Murphy v. Stargate Def. Sys. Corp.</i> , 498 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>NAF Hldgs., LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015).....	22
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. NorthPointe Hldgs., LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015).....	27
<i>O'Brien v. State</i> , 1984 WL 137714 (Del. Ch. July 3, 1984)	56
<i>Orzeck v. Englehart</i> , 192 A.2d 36 (Del. Ch. 1963), <i>aff'd</i> , 195 A.2d 375 (Del. 1963)	32
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	27

<i>Payne v. N. Tool & Equip. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6019299 (N.D. Ind. Nov. 12, 2013)	30
<i>Pers. Decisions, Inc. v. Bus. Planning Sys., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 1932404 (Del. Ch. May 5, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 970 A.2d 256 (Del. 2009) (TABLE).....	22
<i>Red Clay Educ. Ass'n v. Bd. of Educ. of Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 1992 WL 14965 (Del. Ch. Jan. 16, 1992)	41
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992).....	22
<i>Riverbend Cmty., LLC v. Green Stone Eng'g, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012).....	23
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020).....	39
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999).....	52
<i>Scotton v. Wright</i> , 117 A. 131 (Del. Ch. 1922).....	56
<i>Shifan v. Morgan Joseph Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 57 A.3d 928 (Del. Ch. 2012)	44
<i>Shintom Co. v. Audiovox Corp.</i> , 888 A.2d 225 (Del. 2005).....	39
<i>Silverpop Sys., Inc. v. Leading Mkt. Tech., Inc.</i> , 641 Fed. App'x 849 (11th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Star Pac. Invs., Inc. v. Oro Hills Ranch, Inc.</i> , 176 Cal. Rptr. 546 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981).....	31
<i>Tang Capital P'rs, LP v. Norton</i> , 2012 WL30723 (Del. Ch. July 27, 2012)	43
<i>Trans World Airlines Inc. v. Summa Corp.</i> , 1987 WL 5778 (Del Ch. Jan. 21, 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 540 A.2d 403 (Del. 1988)	58

<i>Triple C Railcar Serv., Inc. v. City of Wilm.</i> , 630 A.2d 629 (Del. 1993).....	28
<i>Underbrink v. Warrior Energy Servs. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2262316 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2008)	58
<i>William Blair & Co., L.L.C. v. Meizler UCB Biopharma S.A.</i> , No. N13C-01-068 FSS, 2014 Del. Super. LEXIS 3466 (Del. Super. Ct. July 28, 2014).....	29

STATUTES AND RULES

Del. Const., Article I, § 4.....	41
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102.....	8
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 109.....	48
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 115.....	40, 42
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 121.....	47
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 151.....	8, 36
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 218.....	8, 47, 50
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 259.....	29
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 262.....	passim
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 273.....	41
25 <i>Del. C.</i> § 721.....	41
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10.....	33
Supr. Ct. R. 14	58

MISCELLANEOUS

13 Corbin on Contracts § 67.2 (2020)	30
2 David A. Drexler, et al., <i>Delaware Corporation Law and Practice</i> §26.01 (2019 supp.).....	50

The Corporation Law Committee of the Association of the Bar of the
City of New York, *The Enforceability and Effectiveness of Typical
Shareholders Agreement Provisions*, 65 BUS. L. 1153, 1182-84
(Aug. 2010).....45

Stockholders Agreement of Laureate Education, Inc., SEC (Dec. 30, 2016)
[https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/912766/000104746918001893/a
2234890zex-10_30.htm](https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/912766/000104746918001893/a2234890zex-10_30.htm).....45
